

NO. XXXX

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DAVID SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

DISTRICT COURT NO. XXXX

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ISAIAH S. GANT
MICHAEL C. HOLLEY
Office of the Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 736-5047

Attorneys for Mr. Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. Nature of the Case..... 4

 II. Course of the Proceedings Below..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. The sentencing judge erred by placing reliance on an invalid Guideline... 14

 A. The standard of review is de novo. 14

 B. To be constitutional, a Guideline must be promulgated
 by the Sentencing Commission, not by Congress. 14

 C. The amount-of-images enhancement is unconstitutional because
 unilaterally and directly promulgated by Congress. 18

 D. The sentencing judge’s erroneous reliance on an invalid
 Guideline requires a remand..... 23

 II. In the alternative, remand is necessary because the sentencing
 judge misunderstood the Guideline’s authority. 24

III. Smith’s nearly statutory-maximum sentence is substantively unreasonable since he is essentially a first-offender who pled guilty. 27

A. The standard of review is reasonableness. 27

B. At the expense of proportionality, the sentencing judge effectively presumed the Guideline range reasonable. 28

CONCLUSION. 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)	27, 32
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983). . .	23, 26
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2008)	26
<i>Pasha v. Gonzales</i> , 433 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005)..	22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)..	28
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).	14, 23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	28
<i>United States v. Detwiler</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2004)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 378 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005).	23
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).	14, 22
<i>United States v. Lister</i> , 432 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361(1989).	11, 12, 14-17, 22
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 549 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 516 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)..	24, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Wachowiak</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 958 (E.D. Wis. 2006)..	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2007)..	28

Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines **Page(s)**

Pub. L. 108-21, Title V, § 401 (Apr. 30, 2003), 117 Stat. 650, 672-73. 11, 20

Pub. L. 108-21, Title V, § 501 (Apr. 30, 2003), 117 Stat. 650, 678 11, 20

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(1), (2) and (5). 4, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

U.S.S.G., Ch. 1, Pt. A, intro., comment. 3 (2008). 13, 28

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b)(7) 14, 19

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. 30

U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 649 (April 30, 2003). 18, 20

U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 664 (Nov. 1, 2004). 19

Other Authorities

Katherine S. Williams, *Child Pornography and Regulation of the Internet in the United Kingdom*, 41 *Bandeis L.J.* 463, 498 (Spring 2003). 20

149 *Cong. Rec.* S5113. 20, 21

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 931 (10th Ed. 2002) 14
